
14-Aug-2017 

 

Dear Dr. Petribu: 

 

Manuscript ID BMJ.2017.038478.R2 entitled "Follow-up head CT scans on a series of 37 children with 

congenital Zika syndrome" which you submitted to BMJ, 

 

 

Thank you so much for your patience with this long revisions process. We are very pleased to have your 

paper and look forward to publishing it. As you will see, the reviewers are happy with this revised 

version of the paper, but they have some remaining suggestions for improvement. I do not think it will 

take you very long to act on these.  

 

Please note that we will be editing your paper for grammar and so although it is good to try to improve 

things as suggested, do not worry if you aren't certain about some points. We will work with you as in 

the past to polish the writing.  

 

 

*** PLEASE NOTE: This is a two-step process. After clicking on the link, you will be directed to a 

webpage to confirm. ***  

 

https://mc.manuscriptcentral.com/bmj?URL_MASK=4ba46b0ce8874fa6af7d93d46d57711f 

 

 

I look forward to seeing your revision and moving forward with the paper! 

 

Very truly yours,  

 

Elizabeth Loder, MD, MPH 

BMJ Editorial Team 

 

ANSWER: 

Dear Elizabeth Loder: 

We would like to thank you one more time for the attention and interest in our paper. We 
accepted all suggestions and made the corrections that were necessary. We trust that the 

grammatical edition of the paper will improve it. 

Sincerely yours, 
Natacha Calheiros. 

 
  



Please revise your paper to respond to all of the comments by the reviewers. Their reports are available 

below.  

 

 

** Comments from the external peer reviewers** 

 

 

REFEREE  COMMENTS 

 

Reviewer: 1. Daniel R. Lucey MD 

 

Recommendation:  

 

Comments: 

 

This is the third version, and second revision, of this important manuscript that I have reviewed for 

BMJ. This version is much more succinct. It focuses on the original contribution of novel findings in 

followup CT scans in children with CZS, especially the nearly uniform decrease in calcifications in 34/37 

children. As the authors emphasize (page 3) this finding has important diagnostic significance: "The 

presence of cerebral calcifications should not be considered a major criterion for late diagnosis of CZS 

(nor should its absence be used for excluding the diagnosis)."  

 

Two straightforward clarifications, involving language, would be helpful. The first regards the clinical 

status of the children between the first and second CT scans. On page 6 (line 7) it is stated that "All 

followup unenhanced head CT scans were formally requested by the assistant neuropediatrician". ON 

page 11 (lines 34-37, and lines 43-45) it is stated:  "The reduction of calcification does not mean clinical 

improvement, once these children were investigated due to clinical worsening...In addition, we believe 

that even children who are not yet clinically worsened may also have reduced cerebral calcifications".  I 

interpret these statements on pages 6 and 11 to mean that the neuropediatrician ordered to followup 

CT scans due to clinical worsening (or in any cases NOT due to clinical improvement or no clinical 

change over the first year of life). Is this interpretation accurate? If so, it would be helpful to state this 

fact explicitly on page 6 line 9-10 to say that the neuropediatrician formally requested the followup CT 

scans because of some manifestation of clinical worsening. In the future, it would be important to have 

followup head CT scans on "children who are not yet clinically worsened" to see if they "also have 

reduced cerebral calcifications" (p.11 lines 44-45). 
 

ANSWER: Thank you for your comments.  

 

- About first comment, on page 6 (line 7) and page 11 (lines 34-37), the neuropediatrician 

requested a CT-follow-up when there was clinical suspicion of hydrocephalus and due to 

nonspecific symptoms, not necesseraly a clinical worsening. This is on page 5, paragraph 3: 

“The brain image reevaluation was indicated when there was clinical suspicion of 
hydrocephalus and due to nonspecific symptoms. ” We corrected it on page 11, paragraph 2: “ 

The reduction of calcifications did not necessarily correlate to clinical improvement, once these 

children were investigated due to clinical suspicion of hydrocephalus and due to nonspecific 
symptoms. The clinical picture was varied with most of the patients presenting with severe 

neurological impairment such as epilepsy and feeding problems.” 

 

- About the second comment, page 11 (lines 34-37, and lines 43-45), we accepted the 

suggestion and the sentence is now: “In the future, it would be important to have follow-up head 

CT scans on children who are not yet clinically worsened to see if they also have reduced 

cerebral calcifications.” 

 
 

The second minor clarification involves the issue and frequency of hydrocephalus and 

ventriculoperitoneal (V-P) shunt. On page 4 (lines 39-40) the authors state: "In our experience, several 



children followed up with CZS are developing hydrocephalus even without clinical symptoms, and 

around 10% had indication for neurosurgery (ventriculoperitoneal shunt)."  Then on page 13 (lines 3-4) 

the authors state: "In this study, 40.5% of children evolved with hydrocephalus and neurosurgery 

(ventriculoperitoneal shunt)."  The authors should briefly clarify on page 13 why the difference between 

"40.5% of children" in this study required V-P shunt and the "10%" having indication for V-P shunt 

stated on page 4 (line 41-43). 

 
ANSWER: Thank you for your comments. 

 

Of the 200 children that we follow-up on outpatient basis, 20 evolved to develop hydrocephalus and 

require neurosurgical intervention (ventriculoperitoneal shunt placement). In this study, we analyzed the 

images from the first 37 children who underwent follow-up head CT, mainly due to suspicion of 

hydrocephalus, which can explain the higher incidence in this group. So, we decided to remove the 

percentage data from the introduction, as we provide data from our experience that has not yet been 

published. 

On page 4, paragraph 3: “In our experience, several children followed-up with CZS are developing 

hydrocephalus, even without clinical symptoms, and some had indication for neurosurgical intervention 

(ventriculoperitoneal shunt placement).” 

 

 

The authors are leaders in the field of CZS and this work continues their original contributions. 

   
ANSWER: 

We are very grateful for your important contribution. Thank you. 

 

 

  



Reviewer: 2. Nadia Biassou MD PhD 

 

Recommendation:  

 

Comments: 

Overall, this manuscript describes a compelling set of imaging facts regarding the decreasing number 

of intraparenchymal calcifications found in the brain of infants with congenital or presumed congenital 

Zika virus infections. The authors have included new imaging that demonstrates clearly the decreased 

number of calicifications on follow-up CTs in the infants.   

Strengths: 

New imaging that clearly demonstrates the decreased number of calcifications on follow- up in each 

patient.  

Image of pathohistologic correlation that supports their hypothesis that the potential physiologic 

mechanism at play in decreasing the number of calcifications may be one of noninflammatory-

mediated microglial activation on follow-up imaging in 1 year interval. I think that this is an extremely 

important argument! 

Argument that there is no clear clinic=pathologic correlation in that a reduction of calcification is NOT 

necessarily associated with improved clinical profile of patients.  

Argument that the absence of calcifications should not be used as an exclusionary criteria for the 

diagnosis of ZIKA in older infants. However, in my opinion, the decreasing number of calcifications over 

time may be given that this is a feature that this different from other congenital infections in which 

calcifications tend to be more permanent. 

 

Weaknesses: 

There are several editorial changes that need to be made such as checking the grammatical nature of 

the sentences.  

Recommendations: The manuscript should be published in BMJ for its many strengths listed above. But 

the manuscript requires substantial revisions to address the many grammatical errors found in the text. 

I have taken the liberty of suggesting alternative phrasing that may make the paper easier to read. 

Pg1 line 56: change sentence: “No patient had an increased in calcifications”  to “No patient had an 

increased number in calcifications.”  

Pg 2 line 12 change sentence: “No patient had an increased in calcifications” to “No patient had an 

increased number in calcifications.” 

Pg2 line 14 change sentence: “…junction calcifications predominated significantly in…” to “…junction 

calcifications were predominately located in…”  

Pg 3 line 14 change sentence: “The diminished of cortico-subcoritcal…. “ to “ The decreased number of 

cortical subcortical junction calcification….”  

Pg 3 line 43 change sentence: “The most frequent findings are the partial or complete diminshed of 

cerebral calcifications” to “The most frequent findings are the partial or complete decreased number of 

cerebral calcifications”. 

Pg 4 line 16 change sentence: “…in number of cases of Zika…” to “…. in the number of cases of Zika…” 

Pg4 line 45 change sentence: “…many patients did follow-up CT scans…” to “ …many patients 

underwent follow-up CT scans…” 

Pg 4 line 49 change sentence: “…imaging control could be done between 10 to 12 months…” to 

“…imaging control study should be done between 10 to 12 months…” 

Pg5 line 28 change sentence: when you described “ difficult to control in 11 patients…. Are you 

describing the seizures or are you talking about behavior? If you are describing the seizures please 

change the sentence to read “intractable seizures in 11 patients” 

Pg5 line 41 change sentence:  “…seizures difficult to control” to “….intractable sentences….” 

Pg5 line 55 change sentence: “…<=33, a cut off that decreased 2 times before establishment of the 

current criteria based on the Intergrowth-21st that consider microcephaly…” to …”<=33. The 

Intergrowth 21st now considers microcephaly….” 

Pg6 line 12 change sentence: “Most children did not have to be sedated…” to “Most children did not 

require…” 

Pg 7 line 9 change sentence: Patients were placed supine, head first into…” to “Patients were place in 

supine position, head first…” 



Pg 7 lines 32- 37 remove sentence: “ It were due to the cranial deformity that some newborns…. It is 

ungrammatical and extrenous and does not add to your argument. 

Pg7 line 44 remove sentence: “ The meetings had a difference of two days between them.” Again it is 

extrenous and does not add to your methodology. 

Pg 8 line 16 change sentence:  “ calcifications vanished…” to “calcifications that had vanished”. 

Pg 8, line 21 change sentence: “ After that, we evaluated in which cerebral lobes occur the vanished of 

the cortical subcortical junction calcifications…” to “We then evaluated the location of the 

calcifications…” 

Pg 8 line 26 change sentence: “ The authors agreed on most of the answers, but when there was 

disagreement, it was cconsenually chose the best answer.”  to “The authors agreed on most of the 

anwers. Disagreemnts were resolved by consensus.” 

Pg 8 line 30-32 remove sentence: “ Until now, there is no CT software for quantification of brain 

calcification to our knowledge.” Editorializing and does not add to your argument or methodology. 

Pg 11 line 23 change sentence: “… vanished in the most of patients.” To “…vanished in most patients.” 

Pg 11 line 32 change word: “… complete disappearance” to “ complete resolution…” 

Pg 11 line 34 change sentence: The reduction of calcifications does not mean clinical improvement, 

once these children were investigated due to clinical worsening, even they did not have hydrocephalus 

on follow-up CT scan.” To “ The reduction of calcifications did not necessarily correlate to clinical 

improvement.”  

Pg 11 line 38  change sentence: “ The clinical picture was varied, most of them with severe neurological 

impairment, with a high incidence of epilepsy…” to ““ The clinical picture was varied with  most of the 

patients presenting with severe neurological impairment such as epilepsy and feeding problems. “ 

Pg 11 line 43 change word: “… children who are not yet clinically….” To “ children who have not yet….” 

Pg 12 line 38-39 change word: “… we hypothesized…” to “ we hypothesize…”  

Pg 12 line 41 change sentence: “progressive clearance are probably due to an enhanced…” To 

“progressive clearance of intrparenchymal calcifications are probably due to an enhanced…” 

Pg 12 line 54 -56 remove sentence: These could be related to brain development , in a similar fashion as 

what happens with the myelination process… “ This is speculative and does not add to your argument.  

Pg13 line 3 change sentence: …”children evolved with hydrocephalus…”  to “children evolved to 

develop hydrocephalus and required neurosurgical intervention (VP shunt placecment)” . 

Pg 13 line 7 change sentence:  However, we hypothesize that may exist an important damage…. To 

“Aragao et al and Soares de Oliveira  et al have hypothesized about damage to the cerebral … .” 

Pg 13 line 14 -25 remove sentences: “This could explain the development of hydrocephalus in some of 

the infants, and also , the presence and the changes of brain calcifications. As the use of contrast is 

isually not recommended in infacts, no venous contrast was administered at the any initial or follow-up 

CT scans. Because of this, the frequency of cerebral venous thrombosis is still unknown in CZS. This is 

speculative and unrelated to the main argument of the paper which is to show that the number of 

calicifications has decreased. It is beyond the scope of this paper as to why there is hydrocephalus.  

Pg 13 line 35 remove phrase: “ although being the most expressive image findings in the initial CT 

scans,” This is repetitive. 

 

ANSWER: We accept all suggestions and made the corrections. Thank you for your 

attention and precious contribution to improving our study. 
 


